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Independent Auditors’ Report
Elcl)\ll\}flllsEN% on Financial Statements

Strategic PC

Business Advisors Board of Trustees
Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority
Tahlequah, Oklahoma

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Northeast Oklahoma
Public Facilities Authority (the Authority) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019 and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively, comprise the Authority’s

basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America and in the standards applicable to financial
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material

misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to

provide a basis for our audit opinion.

5028 E. 101st Street
Tulsa, OK 74137
TEL: 918.492.3388
FAX: 918.492.4443

www.hinklecpas.com
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Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statement referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority as of June 30, 2019
and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied
certain limited procedures to the required supplemental information in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other knowledge we
obtained during our audit of the financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to
express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements of the
Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority, taken as a whole. The supplemental schedules, as listed
in the table of contents, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of
the financial statements.

The supplemental schedules, as listed in the table of contents, is the responsibility of management and
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit
of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements or to the financial statements themselves and other additional procedures in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplemental
schedules, as listed in the table of contents, are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the
financial statements taken as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 11,
2019 on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the result of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal
control over financial reporting or compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal control over
financial reporting and compliance.

\A{:\,Q_Qﬁ_ 4 C,ch\:w-:\.fc.

Tulsa, Oklahoma
December 11, 2019
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The discussion and analysis of Northeast Oklahoma Gas Authority’s (“NOPFA”) financial performance
provides an overview and analysis of the Authority’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2019. It should be read in conjunction with the accompanying transmittal letter and the accompanying basic
financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This financial report consists of the following parts: Management’s Discussion and Analysis and Basic
Financial Statements. The financial statements include notes which explain in detail some of the
information included in the basic financial statements.

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Financial Statements of the Authority report information utilizing the full accrual basis of accounting.
The Financial Statements conform to accounting principles which are generally accepted in the United
States of America. The Statement of Net Position includes information on the Authority’s assets and
liabilities and provides information about the nature and amounts of investments in resources (assets) and
the obligations to Authority creditors (liabilities). The Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net
Position identifies the Authority’s revenues and expenses for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. This
statement provides information on the Authority’s operations over the past fiscal year and can be used to
determine whether the Authority has recovered all of its actual and projected costs through user fees and
other charges. The third financial statement is the Statement of Cash Flows. This statement provides
information on the Authority’s cash receipts, cash payments and changes in cash resulting from operations,
investments and financing activities. The net result of these activities added to the beginning of the year
cash balance total to the cash equivalent balance at the end of the current calendar year.

CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Condensed financial information from the Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, as well
as the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position for the years then ended are as follows:
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Statement of Net Position and Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position

Table 1
Net Position
June 30, 2019

% Inc.
2019 2018 (Dec.)
Current assets $ 15,214,139 $ 14,066,799 8%
Noncurrent assets
Capital assets, net of depreciation 10,235,823 10,419,684 -2%
Other assets 690,502 630,200 10%
Total assets 26,140,464 25,116,683 4%
Current liabilities 276,554 257,257 8%
Noncurrent liabilities 1,070,329 998,018 7%
Total Liabilities 1,346,883 1,255,275 7%
Net position
Net investment in capital assets 10,235,823 10,419,684 -2%
Unrestricted 14,557,758 13,441,724 8%
Total net position $ 24,793,581 $ 23,861,408 4%

Significant balances for the NOPFA for the operations during fiscal year 2019 consisted of cash balances,
capital assets, and noncurrent liabilities.

At year ended June 30, 2019 the NOPFA ended the year with unrestricted cash and investment balances of
$8,200,133 and $5,850,360.

NOPFA also had capital assets recorded net of accumulated depreciation of $10,235,823.

NOPFA also incurred $1,086,113 of amounts due to depositors which represents the significant portion of
total liabilities of NOPFA. As a result of the amounts due to depositors, NOPFA had restricted cash and
cash equivalents and investments of $1,086,113.

Current liabilities increased 8% or $19,297 due to a 16% increase in the current portion of accrued
compensated absences and a 1% increase in amounts due to depositors. For the fiscal year, the amount of
unearned revenue was reduced by $2,715.

Noncurrent liabilities had an increase of 7% primarily due to an increase in the amounts due to depositors
of $59,780.
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Statement of Net Position and Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position
(Continued)

Table 2 is prepared from NOPFA’s Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the
year ended June 30, 2019.

Table 2
Change in Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

% Inc.
2019 2018 (Dec.)
Operating revenues and expenses

Operating revenues $ 11,361,257 $ 10,559,804 8%
Less operating expenses (10,378,908) (9,710,538) 7%
Net operating revenues 982,349 849,266 16%
Nonoperating revenues (expenses) 269,823 114,186 136%
Income before special item 1,252,172 963,452 30%
Special Item (320,000) (260,000) 23%
Increase in net position $ 932,172 $ 703,452 -33%

Revenues

The most significant revenue source of NOPFA is related to the sale of gas to customers of the Authority,
and these revenues comprise 98.2% of the operational revenues and 93.7% of total revenues for fiscal year
2019.

For fiscal year 2019, NOPFA saw an increase in the revenue generated from the sale of gas of 5.3%
primarily related to continued increase in demand during fiscal year 2019 primarily from increased
customers.

In fiscal year 2019, the special item — distribution to beneficiaries decreased by 23% or $60,000.

Expenses

The most significant expenses of NOPFA, for fiscal year 2019, are the purchase of gas and transportation
costs, with these expenses comprising 62.0% of operation expenses and 60.5% of total expenses for fiscal
year 2019. The expense associated with the purchase of gas and transportation cost has a direct correlation

to the revenue from the sale of gas to customers and had an increase in expense of 7.0% for fiscal year
2019.

10
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Capital Assets and Debt Administration

For 2019, NOPFA recorded a total of $21,459,417 in capital assets and $11,223,594 in accumulated
depreciation. During the year ended June 30, 2019, the NOPFA had an increase in vehicles of $129,038
and completed construction in progress of $76,800, which comprise much of the significant additions for
the fiscal year.

At June 30, 2019, NOPFA had an obligation of $185,719 for accrued compensated absences accrued by
employees.

Table 3
Capital Assets, Net
June 30, 2019

2019 2018 Change
Capital Assets 21,459,417 21,192,458 266,959
Less accumulated depreciation (11,223,594) (10,772,774) (450,820)
Capital assets, net $ 10,235,823 $ 10,419,684 $  (183.,861)

Further detailed information can be obtained in the notes to the financial statements (Note 1 & 4)

Table 4
Long-Term Liabilities
June 30, 2019

2019 2018 Change
Accrued compensated absences $ 185,719 $ 160,593 $ 25,126
Total long-term liabilities $ 185,719 $ 160,593 $ 25,126

Further detailed information can be obtained in the notes to the financial statements (Note 1 & 5)

Economic Factors and NOPFA's Future

NOPFA's Board considers many factors when setting the budget. Among these factors are the
following:

*  Cash flow to cover operating expenses.

* Forecasted cost of natural gas.

* Age of and operating condition of capital assets.

* Reserves required for future capital expansion, upgrades and replacements.

11
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Contacting NOPFA's Financial Management

This financial report is designed to provide users, including customers and creditors with a general overview
of NOPFA's finances and to show its accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about
this report or need additional financial information, contact the General Manager of the Northeast
Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority, 103 North College Avenue, Tahlequah, Oklahoma. 74434 or
telephone us at (918) 456-6268.

12
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Proprietary Fund Statement of Net Position - June 30, 2019

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,308,224
Investments 5,850,360
Restricted:
Cash and cash equivalents 108,611
Investments 287,000
Accounts receivable, net 346,573
Interest receivable 10,942
Inventory 275,145
Prepaid expenses 27,283
Total current assets 15,214,138
Non-current assets:
Restricted:
Cash and cash equivalents 593,002
Investments 97,500
Capital assets:
Land and construction in progress 107,177
Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 10,128,646
Total non-current assets 10,926,325
Total assets $26.140.463
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 61,559
Unearned revenue 13,555
Due to depositors 108,611
Compensated absences 92,829
Total current liabilities 276,554
Non-current liabilities:
Due to depositors 977,502
Accrued compensated absences 92,827
Total non-current liabilities 1,070,329
Total liabilities 1,346,883
NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 10,235,823
Unrestricted 14,557,757
Total net position $24,793,580

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
14
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Proprietary Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position - Year Ended

June 30, 2019

OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for services:
Charges for Services - Gas
Penalties
Installations and reconnects
Miscellaneous
Total operating revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of sales - gas purchases and transportation
CNG expense
Salaries and wages
Payroll taxes & benefits
Contracted services
Administrative
Maintenance and repairs
Insurance
Truck expenses
Office supplies and expenses
Dues and pipeline assessment
Telephone and ultilities
Supplies
Miscellaneous
Depreciation expense

Total operating expenses

Operating income

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment income
Total non-operating revenue
Income before special item
Special item - Distributions
Change in net position
Total net position - beginning

Total net position - ending

10,902,605
83,195
118,652
256,805

11,361,257

6,446,344
66,638
1,722,615
417,658
73,256
59,513
151,995
272,017
136,318
129,933
97,267
68,036
105,045
105,829
526,444

10,378,908

982,349

269,823

269,823

1,252,172

(320,000)
932,172
23,861,408

24,793,580

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Proprietary Fund Statement of Cash Flows - Year Ended June 30, 2019

Totals

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers $11,348,601
Payments to suppliers (7,694,792)
Payments to beneficiaries (320,000)
Payments to employees (2,115,209)
Receipts of customer deposits 322,055
Refunds of customer meter deposits (255,635)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,285,020
CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Transfers from other funds 1,367,607

Transfers to other funds (1,367,607)

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing activities -

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of capital assets (342,583)

Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities (342,583)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Sale (Purchase) of investments (4,097,523)
Interest and dividends 260,154
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (3,837,369)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2,894,932)
Balances - beginning of year 11,904,769
Balances - end of year $ 9.009.837

Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,308,224
Restricted cash and cash equivalents - current 108,611
Restricted cash and cash equivalents - noncurrent 593,002

Total cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 9,009,837

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by
(used in) operating activities:
Operating income $ 982,349
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Special Item - Distributions (320,000)
Depreciation expense 526,444
Change in assets and liabilities:
Unearned revenue (2,715)
Accounts receivable (9,942)
Inventory 1,421
Accounts payable 2,839
Prepaid expense 13,140
Deposits subject to refund 66,421
Accrued compensated absences 25,063
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 1,285,020

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Footnotes to the Basic Financial Statements:
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
A. Financial Reporting Entity

The Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority (“NOPFA”) was created as a public trust in the State
of Oklahoma on April 22, 1958, to establish and operate public utility facilities for the public health and
welfare in Northeast Oklahoma. On March 25, 1960, NOPFA entered into a franchise agreement with the
Tahlequah Public Works Authority of Tahlequah, Oklahoma to establish and operate a natural gas utility
system. On November 10, 1972, the NOPFA entered into franchise agreements with the Municipal
Authority of Stilwell and Town of Westville for the establishment and operation of a natural gas utility
system in their areas.

NOPFA operations include the Tahlequah Gas System Account, the Stilwell/Westville Gas System
Account, and the Administrative Account. Both the Tahlequah Gas System and the Stilwell/Westville Gas
System have as their purpose to develop, construct, plan, establish, install, enlarge, improve, maintain,
equip, operate, control, and regulate gas utility facilities within and without the corporate boundaries of the
Cities of Tahlequah and Stilwell, and the Town of Westville.

B. Basis of Presentation and Accounting

The NOPFA utilizes the proprietary fund method of accounting and accounts for the activities of the public
trust in providing natural gas and compressed natural gas to the public.

For purposes of the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position, operating revenues and
expenses are considered those whose cash flows are related to operating activities, while revenues and
expenses related to financing, capital and investing activities are reported as non-operating or transfers and
contributions.

C. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

Measurement focus is a term used to describe "how" transactions are recorded within the various financial
statements. Basis of accounting refers to "when" transactions are recorded regardless of the measurement
focus applied.

Measurement Focus

The proprietary fund utilizes an "economic resources" measurement focus. The accounting objectives of this
measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in net position (or cost recovery),
financial position, and cash flows. All assets and liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) associated with
their activities are reported. Proprietary fund equity is classified as net position.

Basis of Accounting

All proprietary funds utilize the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues
are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred or economic asset used.

18
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D. Assets, Liabilities and Equity
Cash and Investments

For the purposes of the statements of net position, balance sheets, and statement of cash flows, "cash and cash
equivalents" includes all demand and savings accounts, and certificates of deposits or short-term investments
with an original maturity of three months or less.

Investments are carried at fair value except interest earning investment contracts with an initial maturity of
more than three months. Those investments are reported at a cost-based measure.

Receivables

Proprietary fund material receivables consist of all revenues earned at year-end and not yet received. Utility
accounts receivable comprise the majority of proprietary fund receivables. Allowances for uncollectible
accounts receivable are based upon historical trends and the periodic aging of accounts receivable.

Capital Assets

All capital assets are valued at historical cost, or estimated historical cost if actual is unavailable, except for
donated capital assets which are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of donation.

Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an allocated expense in the Statement of Activities,
with accumulated depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net Position. Depreciation is provided over the
assets' estimated useful lives using the straight-line method of depreciation. A capitalization threshold of
$2,500 is used to report capital assets. The range of estimated useful lives by type of asset is as follows:

- Buildings 10-30 years
- Machinery and Equipment 5-10 years
- Utility System & Improvements 50 years
- Vehicles 5 years

Inventories

Inventories consist of parts and supplies used in construction and maintenance of the gas utility systems.
Inventories are recorded at cost and charged to expense when used.

Restricted Assets

Restricted assets include cash and investments of the proprietary fund that are legally restricted as to their use.
The primary restricted assets are related to promissory note trustee accounts and utility meter deposits.

Long-Term Debt

All long-term debts are reported as liabilities in the proprietary statements. The long-term debt consists of
accrued compensated absences.

19
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Compensated Absences

The NOPFA's policies regarding vacation and sick time permit employees to accumulate earned but unused
vacation leave. Upon termination an employee is paid for the accumulated balance of both vacation and sick
time. The liability for these compensated absences is recorded as long-term debt in the financial statements.
The current portion of this debt is estimated based on historical trends. Proprietary funds report the liability
as it is incurred.

Equity Classifications
Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

a. Net investment in capital assets — Consists of capital assets including restricted capital
assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by outstanding balances of any bonds,
mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction
or improvements of those assets.

b. Restricted net position - Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either
by 1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of

other governments, or 2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

c. Unrestricted net position - All other net position that does not meet the definition of
“restricted.”

It is the NOPFA’s policy to first use restricted net position prior to the use of unrestricted net position when
an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available.

E. Revenues, Expenditures, and Expenses

Operating Revenues and Expenses

Operating revenues and expenses for proprietary funds are those that result from providing services and
producing and delivering goods and/or services. It also includes all revenue and expenses not related to
capital and related financing, noncapital financing, or investing activities.

Expenditures/Expenses

Expenses are classified by Operating and Non-Operating. Proprietary funds report expenses relating to use
of economic resources.

F. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures;
accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

20
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

At June 30, 2019, NOPFA held the following deposits and investments:

Carrying
Type of Deposit and Investment Value
Deposits:
Demand $ 9,009,837
Non-negotiable Certificate of Deposits 6,234,860
Total Deposits and Investments $ 15,244,697
Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,308,224
Investments 5,850,360
Restricted:
Cash and cash equivalents 108,611
Investments 287,000
Non-current assets:
Restricted:
Cash and cash equivalents 593,002
Investments 97,500
$ 15,244,697

Custodial Credit Risk — Exposure to custodial credit risk related to deposits exists when the NOPFA holds
deposits that are uninsured and uncollateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution, or
by its trust department or agent but not in the NOPFA’s name: or collateralized without a written or approved
collateral agreement. Exposure to custodial credit risk related to investments exists when the NOPFA holds
investments that are uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counterparty or by its trust
department or agent but not in the NOPFA’s name.

NOPFA does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. As of June 30,2019, NOPFA's bank balance
of $15,976,781 was not exposed to custodial credit risk as the amounts were insured and collateralized.

The NOPFA investment choices are limited by state law as follows:

a. Direct obligations of the U. S. Government, its agencies and instrumentalities to which the full
faith and credit of the U. S. Government is pledged, or obligations to the payment of which the full
faith and credit of the State is pledged.

b. Certificates of deposit or savings accounts that are either insured or secured with acceptable
collateral with in-state financial institutions, and fully insured certificates of deposit or savings accounts
in out-of-state financial institutions.

c. With certain limitation, negotiable certificates of deposit, prime bankers acceptances, prime
commercial paper and repurchase agreements with certain limitations.

21
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d. County, municipal or school district tax supported debt obligations, bond or revenue anticipation
notes, money judgments, or bond or revenue anticipation notes of public trusts whose beneficiary is a
county, municipality or school district.

e. Notes or bonds secured by mortgage or trust deed insured by the Federal Housing Administrator
and debentures issued by the Federal Housing Administrator, and in obligations of the National
Mortgage Association.

f.  Money market funds regulated by the SEC and in which investments consist of the investments
mentioned in the previous paragraphs a, b, ¢, and d.

Investments at June 30, 2019 consisted of non-negotiable certificates of deposit (interest-earning investment
contracts) and where not subject to interest rate, credit, concentration of credit, or foreign currency risk.

Restricted Cash and Investments — The amounts reported as restricted assets of the Statement of Net Position
are comprised of amounts restricted for refundable deposits. The restricted assets as of June 30, 2019 are as
follows:

Current Noncurrent
Cash and cash Cash and cash
equivalents Investments equivalents Investments
Meter deposits $ 108,611 $ 287,000 $ 593,002 $ 97,500
Total $ 108,611 $ 287,000 $ 593,002 $ 97,500

3. Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable - Accounts receivable of the business-type activities consist of customers utilities
services provided, both billed and unbilled, due at year end, reported net of allowance for uncollectible
amounts.

Less: Allowance Net
Accounts For Uncollectible Accounts
Receivable Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable $ 354,692 $ (8,119) $ 346,573

4. Capital Assets and Depreciation

Capital Assets:

Capital assets consist of land, land improvement, construction in progress, buildings and building
improvements, machinery and equipment, and infrastructure. Capital assets are reported at actual or

estimated historical cost. Donated capital assets are recorded at their fair value at the date of donation.
For the year ended June 30, 2019, capital assets balances changed as follows:
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Balance at Balance at
June 30, 2018 Additions Disposals June 30, 2019

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 10,000 $ - $ - N 10,000

Construction in Progress 81,315 92,662 (76,800) 97,177
Total capital assets not being depreciate 91,315 92,662 (76,800) 107,177
Other capital assets:

Buildings and improvements 1,324,392 81,300 - 1,405,692

CNG Stations and slow fills 2,512,880 - - 2,512,880

Gas Distribution System 14,944,201 104,875 - 15,049,076

Equipment 1,194,288 11,508 - 1,205,796

Vehicles 1,125,381 129,038 (75,623) 1,178,796
Total other capital assets 21,101,142 326,721 (75,623) 21,352,240
Less accumulated depreciation for:

Accumulated Depreciation

Buildings and improvements (828,796) (58,057) - (886,853)

CNG Stations and slow fills (295,300) (47,130) - (342,430)

Gas Distribution System (7,689,533) (288,873) - (7,978,406)

Equipment (1,074,483) (31,714) - (1,106,197)

Vehicles (884.661) (100,670) 75,623 (909,708)
Total accumulated depreciation (10,772,773) (526,444) 75,623 (11,223,594)
Other capital assets, net 10,328,369 (199,723) - 10,128,646
Total capital assets, net $10,419,684 $ (107,061) $  (76,800) $10,235,823

5. Long-Term Debt and Debt Service Requirements

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the reporting entity’s long-term debt changed as follows:

Balance Balance Due Within

Type of Debt June 30,2018 Additions Deductions June 30,2019 One Year

Accrued compensated absences $ 160,592 $ 190,771 $ 165,707 $ 185,656 $ 92,829
Total Long-Term Debt $ 160,592 $ 190,771 $ 165,707 $ 185,656 $ 92,829

Accrued compensated absences:

Current portion ~ $ 92,829
Noncurrent portion 92,827
Total Accrued Compensated Absences  $ 185,656
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6. Net Position
Net position is displayed in three components:

a. Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets including restricted capital
assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds,
mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or
improvements of those assets.

b. Restricted net position - Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either
by 1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other
governments, or 2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

c. Unrestricted net position - All other net position that does not meet the definition of
“restricted” or “net investment in capital assets.”

It is the NOPFA’s policy to first use restricted net position prior to the use of unrestricted net
position when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net
position are available.

For fiscal year 2019 NOPFA did not report any restricted net position.

7. Risk Management

NOPFA is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters. NOPFA has insurance for the major risks such as
property, general liability, workers' compensation, and unemployment. Commercial insurance is used
to cover general liability claims and the risk of loss to Authority buildings and mobile equipment.

8. Commitments and Contingencies
Litigation:

The NOPFA is a party to various legal proceedings which normally occur in the course of
governmental operations. The financial statements do not include accruals or provisions for loss
contingencies that may result from these proceedings. While the outcome of the above noted
proceedings cannot be predicted, due to the insurance coverage maintained by the Authority and
the State statute relating to judgments, the Authority feels that any settlement or judgment not
covered by insurance would not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the
Authority.

Contracts:

Gas purchase contract - NOPFA has a gas purchase contract with Clearwater Enterprises, LLC for
monthly fixed price volumes through December 2020 to purchase 50% of its estimated needs at an
average of $ 3.87 per MMBtus and the remaining 50% at the daily gas price. The total remaining
commitment at June 30, 2019 was 1,029,500 MMBtus.
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9. Pension Plan Participation

On January 1, 1973, NOPFA established a Target Benefit Pension Plan (a defined contribution plan) for
the accumulation of the employer's contribution of retirement benefits. On January 1, 2011, the plan was
amended and converted to a non-standardized Money Purchase Plan. Employees become eligible to receive
contributions made on their behalf upon completion of six months of full-time employment. Vesting occurs
upon the employee attaining normal retirement age (the later of the date the participant reaches age 65 or
the Sth anniversary of the first day of the Plan Year in which the participant began participation in the Plan),
or early retirement age (the later of the date the participant reaches age 55 or the date a participant reaches
his or her 10th anniversary of the first day of the Plan Year in which the participant began participation in
the Plan).

Benefit terms including contribution requirements, for NOPFA are stablished and may be amended by the
Board. For each employee in the plan, the Authority is required to contribute 5 percent of eligible
employee’s gross wages. Contributions in the amount of $19,309 for Administration, $42,024 for
Tahlequah, and $20,186 for Stilwell were made by NOPFA and recognized as pension expense.

In addition to the Defined Contribution Plan described above, NOPFA has also established a Section 457
Retirement Plan for accumulation of all full-time employee contributions to their retirement plan. Under
this Plan, the employee's actual retirement benefit will depend on the amount of their account balances at
the time of retirement. The account balances will reflect the employee's deferred contributions over the
period of time the employee participates in the Plan and their success in investing and re-investing the assets
of their accounts.

During fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, contributions in the amount of $19,712 for Administration, $48,766
for Tahlequah and $23,755 for Stilwell were made by the employees, while $18,496 for Administration,
$39,726 for Tahlequah and $18,985 for Stilwell were made by NOPFA and recognized as pension expense.

10. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 11, 2019, which is the date the financial
statements were issued.
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
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Combining Schedule of Net Position — Enterprise Fund Accounts — June 30, 2019

Stilwell-
Tahlequah Administrative Westville Gas
Gas System Account System Total
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,394,123 $ 224,545 $ 3,689,556 $ 8,308,224
Investments 3,987,305 - 1,863,055 5,850,360
Restricted:
Cash and cash equivalents - - 108,611 108,611
Investments 287,000 - - 287,000
Due from other funds 517,028 - - 517,028
Accounts receivable, net 264,740 - 81,833 346,573
Interest receivable 7,617 - 3,325 10,942
Inventories 193,182 - 81,963 275,145
Prepaid expenses 16,277 1,494 9,512 27,283
Total current assets 9,667,272 226,039 5,837,855 15,731,166
Non-current assets:
Restricted:
Cash and cash equivalents - - 593,002 593,002
Investments - - 97,500 97,500
Capital Assets:
Land and construction in progress 107,177 - - 107,177
Other capital assets,net of accumulated depreciation 6,821,503 29,429 3,277,714 10,128,646
Total non-current assets 6,928,680 29,429 3,968,216 10,926,325
Total assets 16,595,952 255,468 9,806,071 26,657,491
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable 24,391 - 37,168 61,559
Due to other funds - 4,455 512,573 517,028
Unearned revenue 9,221 - 4,334 13,555
Due to depositors 80,455 - 28,156 108,611
Compensated absences 43,180 25,211 24,438 92,829
Total current liabilities 157,247 29,666 606,669 793,582
Non-current liabilities:
Due to depositors 724,094 - 253,408 977,502
Compensated absences 43,179 25,211 24,437 92,827
Total non-current liabilities 767,273 25,211 277,845 1,070,329
Total liabilities 924,520 54,877 884,514 1,863,911
NET POSITION
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 6,928,680 29,429 3,277,714 10,235,823
Unrestricted 8,742,752 171,162 5,643,843 14,557,757
Total net position $15,671,432 $ 200,591 $ 8,921,557 $24.793,580
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Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position — Enterprise Fund
Accounts — Year Ended June 30, 2019

Tahlequah Gas Administrative Stilwell-Westville
System Account Gas System Total
OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for services:
Charges for Services - Gas $ 7,265,969 $ - $ 3,636,636 $ 10,902,605
Penalties 58,067 - 25,128 83,195
Installations and reconnects 90,424 - 28,228 118,652
Miscellaneous 256,805 - 256,805
Total operating revenues 7,671,265 - 3,689,992 11,361,257
OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of sales - gas purchases and transportation 4,253,904 - 2,192,440 6,446,344
CNG expense 66,638 - - 66,638
Salaries and wages 868,453 425,553 428,609 1,722,615
Payroll Taxes & benefits 232,514 90,589 94,555 417,658
Contracted services 7,749 49,825 15,682 73,256
Administrative 12,885 2,635 43,993 59,513
Maintenance and repairs 137,302 651 14,042 151,995
Insurance 150,461 44,517 77,039 272,017
Truck expenses 126,904 1,000 8,414 136,318
Office supplies and expenses 7,173 105,750 17,010 129,933
Dues and pipeline assessment 44,670 36,243 16,354 97,267
Telephone and utilities 30,495 17,765 19,776 68,036
Supplies 74,731 20,094 10,220 105,045
Miscellaneous 67,885 2,408 35,536 105,829
Depreciation expense 355,968 10,289 160,187 526,444
Total Operating Expenses 6,437,732 807,319 3,133,857 10,378,908
Operating income (loss) 1,233,533 (807,319) 556,135 982,349
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest and investment revenue 174,831 - 94,992 269,823
Total non-operating revenue 174,831 - 94,992 269,823
Income (loss) before Interaccount transfers and special item 1,408,364 (807,319) 651,127 1,252,172
Special ltem - Distributions (160,000) - (160,000) (320,000)
Interaccount transfers in - 941,650 425,957 1,367,607
Interaccount transfers out (1,019,197) (348,410) (1,367,607)
Change in net position 229,167 134,331 568,674 932,172
Total net position - beginning 15,442,265 66,260 8,352,883 23,861,408
Total net position - ending $ 15,671,432 $ 200,591 $ 8,921,557 $ 24,793,580
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Combining Statement of Cash Flows — Enterprise Fund Accounts — Year Ended June 30, 2019

Stilwell-
Tahlequah Administrative Westville
Gas System Account Gas System Totals

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers $ 7,626,172 $ - $3,722,429 $11,348,601
Payments to suppliers (4,957,440) (308,277) (2,429,075) (7,694,792)
Payments to beneficiaries (160,000) (160,000) (320,000)
Payments to employees (1,087,810) (507,453) (519,946) (2,115,209)
Receipts of customer deposits 218,068 - 103,987 322,055
Refunds of customer meter deposits (167,364) - (88,271) (255,635)
Transfers (to) from Other Funds (50,705) - 50,705 -
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,420,921 (815,730) 679,829 1,285,020
CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Transfers from other funds - 941,650 425,957 1,367,607
Transfers to other funds (1,019,197) - (348,410) (1,367,607)
Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing activities (1,019,197) 941,650 77,547 -

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of capital assets (273,653) - (68,930) (342,583)
Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities (273,653) - (68,930) (342,583)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sale (Purchase) of investments (3,066,479) - (1,031,044) (4,097,523)
Interest and dividends 168,133 - 92,021 260,154
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (2,898,346) - (939,023) (3,837,369)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2,770,275) 125,920 (250,577) (2,894,932)
Balances - beginning of year 7,164,398 98,625 4,641,746 11,904,769
Balances - end of year 4.394.123 $ 224,545 $4,391,169 9.009.837
Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,394,123 $ 224,545 $3,689,556 $ 8,308,224
Restricted cash and cash equivalents - current - - 108,611 108,611
Restricted cash and cash equivalents - noncurrent - - 593,002 593,002
Total cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 4,394,123 $ 224,545 $4,391,169 $ 9,009,837

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Operating income (loss) $ 1,233,533 $ (807,319) $ 556,135 $ 982,349
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:

Special Item - Distributions (160,000) (160,000) (320,000)
Depreciation expense 355,968 10,289 160,187 526,444
Change in assets and liabilities:
Unearned revenue 1,884 - (4,599) (2,715)
Accounts receivable (46,977) - 37,035 (9,942)
Interfund (50,705) - 50,705 -
Inventory (7,511) - 8,932 1,421
Accounts payable 21,657 (26,800) 7,982 2,839
Prepaid expense 9,211 (588) 4,517 13,140
Deposits subject to refund 50,704 - 15,717 66,421
Accrued compensated absences 13,157 8,688 3,218 25,063
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 1,420,921 $ (815,730) $ 679.829 $ 1.285.020
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REPORTS REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance and on Internal Control over
Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

Board of Trustees
Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority
Tahlequah, Oklahoma

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States,
the financial statements of the Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority, as of and
for the year ended June 30, 2019 and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority’s basic financial
statements and have issued our report thereon dated December 11, 2019.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Northeast
Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority’s internal control over financial reporting (internal
control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for
the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Northeast Oklahoma Public
Facilities Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities Authority’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material
weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that
there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by
those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal
control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these
limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have
not been identified.
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Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Northeast Oklahoma Public Facilities
Authority's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However,
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.
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Tulsa, Oklahoma
December 11, 2019
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